

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Lincoln Land Development, LLP,)	
)	Supreme Court
Appellee,)	Case No: 20180117
)	
vs.)	
)	
City of Lincoln,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS, JUDGMENT, AND AMENDED JUDGMENT IN
 THE DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
 BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
 THE HONORABLE JAMES HILL
 CIVIL NO. 08-2015-CV-00348

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF LINCOLN

Randall J. Bakke, #03898
 Bradley N. Wiederholt #06354
 Bakke Grinolds Wiederholt
 300 West Century Avenue
 P.O. Box 4247
 Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
 (701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com
bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com

Attorneys for Appellant City of Lincoln

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The Court’s Legal Conclusions and Statutory Interpretation in its Order, in its Instructions to the Jury, in its Curative Instruction, and in the Special Verdict Form – that City’s Prescriptive Easement In Lagoon Road Constituted A Taking Without Just Compensation Entitling LLD to Damages – Are Erroneous	1
1. The Court’s plain errors and abuses of discretion require reversal of the Amended Judgment	1
2. The court’s findings confirm the road and City’s use of the road never exceeded its prescriptive easement	8
3. LLD’s attempts to distinguish away controlling ND case law is unavailing.....	13
B. The Court’s Determination City Obtained No Express or Implied Easement is Erroneous.	14
C. The Court’s Determination LLD is the Prevailing Party Entitled to Costs, Disbursements, and Attorney’s Fees is Erroneous	15
II. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<i>Bakke v. D & A Landscaping Co., LLC</i> , 2012 ND 170, 820 N.W.2d 357	3
<i>Casey v. Corwin</i> , 71 N.W.2d 553 (N.D. 1955).....	13
<i>Hildenbrand v. Capital RV Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2011 ND 37, 794 N.W.2d 733	3
<i>Keidel v. Rask</i> , 304 N.W.2d 402 (N.D. 1981)	13
<i>McKenzie County v. Reichman</i> , 2012 ND 20, 812 N.W.2d 332.....	2, 13
<i>Rittenour v. Gibson</i> , 2003 ND 14, 656 N.W.2d 691.....	3
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 24-07-01	2, 7
N.D.C.C. § 32-15-27.....	13
